In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. CITIZENS NOT POLITICIANS, Case No. 2024-1200

CITIZENS NOT POLITICI

Original Action in Mandamus

Relators,

Expedited Elections Case

v.

AMICUS REPLY BRIEF OF JACK F. FUCHS, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF

RELATORS

OHIO BALLOT BOARD, et al.,

•

Respondents.

EMMA OLSON SHARKEY (PHV Pending)
JYOTI JASRASARIA (PHV Pending)
OMEED ALERASOOL(PHV Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law
Tel: 202-968-4490 | Fax: 202-968-4498

BEN STAFFORD (PHV Pending) ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101 Tel: (206) 656-0176 bstafford@elias.law

DONALD J. McTIGUE (0022849)*

* Counsel of Record

McTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Tel: 614-263-7000 | Fax: 614-368-6961

Counsel for Relators

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*

*Counsel of Record

KRISTOPHER A. HAINES (0080558)

STEPHEN P. TABATOWSKI (0099175)

MARK D. TUCKER (0036855)

MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov

Kristopher.Haines@OhioAGO.gov

Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov

Mark.Tucker@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents

Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

Table of Contents

I.	Amicus Statement of Interest	.1
II.	Facts	.1
III.	Respondents' Merits Brief Accurately States the Applicable Standard	.1
IV.	Respondents' Brief Misapplies the Applicable Standard to the Ballot Language	.2
	A. Paragraph 1 of the Ballot Language Fails to "fairly and accurately present the question or issue to be decided"	
	B. Paragraph 2 of the Ballot Language Fails to "fairly and accurately present the question or issue t be decided"	
	C. Paragraph 4 of the Ballot Language Fails to "fairly and accurately present the question or issue t be decided"	
	D. Paragraph 8 of the Ballot Language Fails to "fairly and accurately present the question or issue t be decided"	
V.	Conclusion	.8

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bailey v. Celebrezze, 67 Ohio St.2d 51 (1981)1
Berkheimer v. REKM, 2024-Ohio-2787 (2024)7
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 168 Ohio St.3d 309, 2022-Ohio-789, 198 N.E.3d 812 (2022)
Gonidakis v. LaRose, 599 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. Ohio 2022)
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 167 Ohio St.3d 255, 2022-Ohio-65, 192 N.E.3d 379 (2022)
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 168 Ohio St.3d 28, 2022-Ohio-342, 195 N.E.3d 974 (2022)
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 168 Ohio St.3d 309, 2022-Ohio-789, 198 N.E.3d 812 (2022)3
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 168 Ohio St.3d 374, 2022-Ohio-1235, 199 N.E.3d 485 (2022)3
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 168 Ohio St.3d 522, 2022-Ohio-1727, 200 N.E.3d 197 (2022)3
League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 2023-Ohio-4271 (2023)4
Markus v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. , 22 Ohio St.2d 197 (1970)
Sinking Fund, 167 Ohio St. 71 (1957)
State ex rel. Burton v. Greater Portsmouth Growth Corp., 7 Ohio St.2d 34, 37 (1966)
State ex rel. Williams v. Brown, 52 Ohio St.2d 13 (1957)
Secondary Materials
City of Cincinnati Census, www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/cincinnaticityohio/POP6452225
City of Forest Park Census, https://data.census.gov/profile/Forest_Park_city,_Hamilton_County,_Ohio?g= 060XX00US3906127706#race-and-ethnicity
Couch, Which are the largest cities, villages and townships in Hamilton County?, www.cincinnati.com/story/news/2024/08/24/what-are-the-most-populous-communities-in-hamilton-county-objo/74217901007/

Definition of "protection", Cambridge Dictionary,	
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/protection	3
Warren County, Ohio census,	
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/warrencountyohio,US/PST045222#:	
:text=75.5%25%20Black%20or%20African%20American,alone%2C%20percent%20%28a%29%20	0%E
E%A1%80%20%EE%A0%BF%203.8%25	5
Wilkinson, Analysis: Ohio Republicans finally have what they want: Total control,	
https://www.wvxu.org/politics/2023-09-29/analysis-ohio-republicans-finally-have-total-control (Se	ept.
29, 2023)	4
